First Session, Commencing at 9.30 am

MISCELLANEOUS AUSTRALIAN COINS

1

George V - George VI, florin, 1932; shillings, 1921 star and

1933; halfpenny, 1939 kangaroo reverse. Fair - fine. (4)
$100

2
George V - Elizabeth I, crown, 1937; florin, 1958; mint or
specimen two cents, 1985; proof two cents, 1990. Good
very fine - FDC. (4)

$80

3
George VI, florin 19438, sixpences 1945, 1946, threepence,
1942; Elizabeth 1, threepence 1955. The fourth very fine,
others uncirculated. (5)

$100

4
Edward VIII, Richard Lobell Series, fantasy proof crowns,
1936 (3, bronze and cupro nickel later issues and an original
silver issue) (KM.X.M3, 3a, 3b); also George V, penny, 1930
with altered O; halfpennies, 19161 mule and 1941 mule, both
with India quarter anna obverse made by joining two coins
together. The first and last crowns toned, otherwise FDC,
the rest very fine. (6)

$80

5

George VI, florins 1943, 1944, 1944S, 1945, 1946 and 1947,

shillings 19448, all housed in Vienna Hoard limited edition

display folder, No. 006 of 100. Toned, uncirculated. (7)
$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 101 (lot 5) and B.W.Mills Collection.

6
George V - Elizabeth II, florins, 1927 Canberra (2), 1952,
1954 Royal Visit (2); shillings, 1942, 1943 (2). Mostly very
fine/extremely fine. (8)

$50

7
George V, shillings, 1912, 1917M and 1920M; sixpence,
1919M,; threepences, 1911, 1918M, 1921M and 1936. Fine
- very fine. (8)

$60

8
George V - George VI, sixpence, 1928; threepence, 1934,
4 close to scroll; pennies, 1948 (5), 1948 Y. (Perth). Fine
- extremely fine, the last with traces of red. (8)

$150

Ex Ken Wilson Collection.

9
George V - Elizabeth 1, pennies, 1934, 1947, 1950 (2), 1951,
1962Y., 1964, halfpennies, 1960Y., 1964Y. All with traces of
or mostly mint red, extremely fine - uncirculated. (9)

$50

10
George V - George VI, florins 1927 Canberra and 1943S;
Holloway penny token, 1858 (hints of red); Great Britain,
halfcrown, 1939, florin, 1917, sixpence, 1912, halfpenny,
1935; Ireland, penny 1928 and France, five centimes 1856BB.
Nearly extremely fine or better. (9)

$90

11

George V - George VI, halfpennies, 1911, 1912H; pennies,

1911, 1920 (2), 1920 dot below bottom scroll, 1933, 1933/2

overdate, 1946 (2). The 1911 and 1912 issues dark toned but

extremely fine, the 1912 with mottled toning on obverse, the

overdate clear, overall very good - extremely fine. (10)
$250

12
George VI - Elizabeth Il, Last Lsd coins, halfpenny - florin,
mixed dates in BP wallet; proof silver one dollar, 2008
Olympic Team to China (no case); United Permanent
Building Society Martin Place Opening cased set of 1981
coins, one cent - fifty cents together with medal (2 sets);
specimen fifty cents, 1970 Cook (3 cased); mint fifty cents,
1991 Ram; Last $2 note/First $2 coin sets in folders (3 sets);
also two-up set of pennies in timber kip marked *Souvenir
of Kalgoorlie'. Good - FDC. (12)

$60

13
George VI - Elizabeth Il, florin, 1962; shilling, 1962;
sixpences, 1938, 1951PL, 1955, 1958 (2), 1962 (3) and
1963; threepences, 1951PL and 1963. Extremely fine -
uncirculated. (13)

$50

14
Edward VII - Elizabeth I, florins, 1910 (nearly fine), 1963
(Unc), shillings, 1925, 1943S, 1944S, 1957 (3, choice Unc),
threepences, 1912, 1917M, 1949, pennies, 1919, 1927,
halfpenny, 1938. Very good - uncirculated. (14)

$80

15
Edward VII - Elizabeth Il, halfpennies, 1963Y., 1964Y.,
pennies, 1963Y., 1964Y., threepences, 1910 (aUnc/Unc),
1963, 1964, sixpences, 1921, 1963, shilling, 1963, florins,
1927 Canberra, 1951 Federation, 1954 Royal Visit (2). Ina
small black Numis coin album, many uncirculated, overall
very fine - uncirculated. (15)

$130

16
George V - Elizabeth Il, Australian pre decimal coin set (4),
issued by Sherwood; mint sets, 1975, 1977, 1993; mint five
dollars, 1996; mint one dollars, 1997M, A, B, 1997 dual
set, 1998C, S; one dollar five coin set; mint dollars, 1984,
1993; mint dollar, 1999, dual coin set; New Zealand mint
sets, 1973 and 1990; 'Centenary of the Ashes' medalet by
M.R.Roberts, 1982. In packs of issue, FDC. (21)

$80

17
George VI - Elizabeth I1, crown, 1937; florins, 1951 Jubilee
(4), 1954 Royal Visit (2), 1960 (2), 1963; penny, 1964 (Gem);
halfpenny, 1953; two dollars, 2003, 2004; fifty cents, 1978,
1981 Royal Wedding; twenty cents, 1966 London; ten cents,
1968; five cents, 1966 London, 1968. Fine - uncirculated.
(21)

$60



18
Elizabeth 11, unofficial collector folders, features $5 Note
- $5 Coin set of two (7) three with 1988 $5 and four with
1990 $5, includes two consecutive QFH 153920/1 and four
consecutive QGC 332284/7; Last $2 Note/First $2 Coin set
(3) includes two consecutive LNS 814038/9; Last $1 Note/
First $1 Coin set (3) includes two consecutive DJK 868123/4;
$1 Coin/Note set in light blue folder (2); another in dark
blue folder (6) includes two consecutive DLD 058192/3; $2
Collection, includes Coombs/Wilson issue and Johnston/
Fraser last prefix LQG 948583 (R.89L). Some banknotes
with foxing, extremely fine - uncirculated. (22)

$150

19
Edward VII - Elizabeth I, florins, 1927 Canberra, 1936,
1944S, 1951 commemorative, 1960; shillings, 1910, 1911,
1914, 1915, 1916, 1920, 1926, 1927, assorted threepences
1911-1948 (all scarce dates or varieties), penny 1933/2,
halfpenny 1948 mistruck; Parker penny token, E.Way jeton,
Pitt St. Sydney. Mostly fine - extremely fine. (28)

$200

20
George V - Elizabeth II, crown, 1937; pre decimal 6-coin
set of halfpenny - florin (all QEII, EF-Unc); florins, 1927
(2), 1951 (2), 1954 (2), all commemoratives; pennies (3)
and halfpennies (3), all George V; Federation set of florin,
1951 and one dollar, 2001 in privately issued folder;
fifty cents, 1966 (3, one with full mint bloom); also The
Standard Australian Coin Catalogue 5th and 6th editions,
Renniks Australian Coin & Banknote Values 17th edition,
A Catalogue of Australasian Currency 2014 on computer
disc; Australian Coin Review issues for May 1975, March
1979, May 1980, September 1982; dealer's coin lists (3).
Fine - uncirculated. (29)

$80

21
George V - Elizabeth 1I, pennies, 1919 dot below bottom
scroll, 1926 (some moisture marking), 1933/2 overdate (one
time cleaned), 1934, 1935, 1936, 1944Y., 1948; halfpennies,
1927, 1934, 1936, 1946Y. (2), 1947Y. (2), 1948Y., 1949Y.
(2), 1951, 1951Y.; also USA, one cent, Indian head, 1903,
Lincoln, 1970 (2) (one with full mint red), 1970S, 1971D (full
mint red), 1972 (3, all with full mint red), 1972D, 1972S.
Fine - uncirculated. (30)

$50

22
George V - Elizabeth 11, threepences, 1940-1964 (8);
sixpences, 1951-1957 (5); shillings, 1917-1963 (11); florins,
1927-1960 (13), noted 1927 Canberra, 1954 Royal Visit
(3), 1936 (3, two with eight pearls). In 2x2 holders in coin
pages, fine - uncirculated. (37)

$160

23
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1915-1963, halfpennies - florins,
assorted issues including halfpenny, 1915H; penny 1946 (2);
threepence 1910 (2); shilling 1940; florin 1927 Canberra,
1946, 1947, 1951; fifty cents 1966 (3); also tokens, De
Carle, E & Co, Dunedin penny, 1862 (A.101); Centenary of
Western Australia, 1929, medallion in bronze (C.1929/2).
Good - extremely fine. (38)

$150

24
George V - Elizabeth I, pre-decimal coin sets of halfpenny
- florin, George V, George VI and Elizabeth 11, all mixed date
sets in decimal mint set style packs (3 sets); Copper Coin
Changeover 40th Anniversary 1966-2006, four-coin set of
1964 halfpenny and penny, and 1966 one and two cents in
presentation pack (3 sets). Fine - uncirculated. (6 sets)

$50

25
Elizabeth 1, pre-decimal set of halfpenny - florin, 1963 in
mint set type folder; Australian Colonial Coinage replica
collection in plush case with slipcover; also Last Coins of the
Soviet Union, nine coin set of 1991 coins in folder; Culture
and Tradition of Russia, ten coin collection of proof one
roubles (5) and five roubles (5), 1988-91, in presentation
folder. Extremely fine - FDC. (4 sets)

$120

26
Elizabeth I, Australian Coin and Note Packs includes proof
silver coins from one cent - two dollars, 1991 and Johnston/
Fraser one and two dollar notes, DNA 708508/LNU 891058
and DNA 708208/LNU 891208, all in colourful folders with
certificates; mint twenty cents, 1966-2001, type collection
by Sherwood (14 coins) in folder. Uncirculated - FDC. (3
collections)

$150

27
George VI - Elizabeth II, ten dollars, 1988; Perth Mint,
holey dollar and dump set, 1990; proof silver one ounce
kookaburra, 1992 (2); florins and shillings, 1946-1961,
assorted dates with duplication (.300 kg); State Savings
Bank, silver medallions, Captain Cook (C.1970/22 [2]). Fair
- nearly FDC. (41)

$150

28
George V - Elizabeth I, 1911-1964, type set, missing 1934-
35 Melbourne Centenary florin, includes 1927 Canberra
florin, 1937 crown, 1951 Jubilee florin, 1954 Royal Visit
florin and fifty cents 1966. Housed in a Dansco press-in
album, good - extremely fine. (45)

$90

29
Edward VI - Elizabeth I, florins, 1927 (3), 1936, 1940, 1951
(2), 1954 (3), 1962; shillings, 1946, 1952, 1961, 1963 (5);
sixpences, 1921, 1942 (3), 1951, 1955, 1957, 1958, 1961
(2), 1962 (3), 1963; threepences, 1910, 1927 (2), 1949, 1961
(3), 1964 (8). In plastic sheets, good - very fine. (48)

$120

30
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1927-1998, crown, 1937, florins,
1927 Canberra, 1951 Jubilee, 1954 Royal Visit (4),
threepence, 1936 (extremely fine), decimal, five dollars,
1988 (3), two dollars, 1988, dollar, 1985, 1986 (2), 1988
(3), fifty cents, 1970 (7), 1977 (4), others (6), minors (5),
plus world, including Great Britain, crowns, 1890, 1896
(with S. Lipscombe ticket $4.50), threepence, 1867, quarter
farthing, 1853, USA quarter, 1929D; minors including Fiji
(28). Fair - uncirculated. (72)

$200

The first with S.Lipscombe ticket $2.20.



31
George V - Elizabeth Il, date sets, sixpences, 1910-1963;
threepences, 1910-1964. In Whitman press-in album, fair
- extremely fine. (95)

$60

32
George V - Elizabeth 11, last Lsd six-coin set 1963-64;
threepences - florins, face value pre 1946 $0.525, includes
1927 Canberra florins (2), post 1945 $4.075, includes florin,
1953 (nearly Unc), shilling, 1955 (Unc), both nicely toned
with underlying mint bloom; pennies (28), halfpennies (13)
including 1931; also Great Britain and New Zealand pennies
(8). Poor - uncirculated. (106)

$120

33
Edward VII - George V, florins (3), 1916M, 1931 and 1935;
shillings (11), 1910, 1911, 1916M (3), 1917M, 1918M,
1931, 1934 and 1936 (2); sixpences (5), 1911 (2), 1914
and 1921 (2); threepences (78), 1910 (4), 1911 (4), 1912
(3), 1914, 1917M (3), 1918M (4), 1919M (2), 1920M (3),
1921M (3), 1922 (5), 1924 (3), 1925 (5), 1926 (7), 1927
(6), 1928 (3), 1934 (6), 1935 (4) and 1936 (12); pennies
(11), 1914 (3), 1915 (4), 1915H (2) and 1918 (2). Good
- fine. (108)

$120

34
Queen Victoria - Elizabeth II, album containing a mix
of, crown, 1937, florins (9), shillings (10), sixpences (7),
threepences (4), pennies (59), halfpennies (20), fifty cents,
1966 (2); also a small selection of world minors in base
metal. Poor - nearly uncirculated. (159)

$120

35
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1968, threepences (approx
180), sixpence, 1942D, fifty cents, 1966, ten dollars, 1988,
halfpenny, 1942l (slabbed as MS63BN) and wide reverse
rim variety (very fine), also token, Moir, Joseph, Hobart
Town penny, undated (A.384), two aluminium paperweights
by Perth Mint, and Sweden, fifty kronor, 1976. Fair -
uncirculated. (approx 187)

$200

36
George V - Elizabeth I, florin, 1927 Canberra, 1951 Jubilee
(2), 1954 Royal Visit, shilling, 1956, threepences 1921M,
later issues 1948, 1963 (26); pennies and a few halfpennies
(approx 100); token Iredale & Co. penny (A.292); Marcus
Clark check, 1890; Great Britain, florin, 1876; world coins
(approx 60). Poor - uncirculated. (approx 200)

$50

37
Edward VII - Elizabeth I, 1910-1964, threepence set, nearly
complete; sixpences, 1938-63; penny set (missing 1930), later
coins above average and halfpenny set, missing 1923. In
four press-in albums with owner's lists, fair - uncirculated.
(approx 210)

$300

Ex Ken Wilson Collection.

38
George V - Elizabeth 11, threepences - florins, mixed
quantities of assorted dates, face value pre 1946 $7.475,
noted with much Advance Australia, sixpence, 1923, florins,
1910 (2), 1914, 1915, 1917M, 1922 (4), 1923, also post
1945 $5.375 with a few QEII threepences in Unc. Overall
poor - uncirculated. (214)

$300

39
George V - Elizabeth 1I, 1911-1964, halfpenny sets (2),
missing 1923; penny sets (2), missing 1925, 1930 and 1946.
All in four press-in albums, fair - uncirculated. (272)

$50

40
Edward VII - Elizabeth I1, 1910-1964, crowns to halfpennies,
missing all the key dates and more particularly in the shillings
and florins. All in brown plastic aloum, poor - uncirculated.
(302)

$400

41
Edward VII - Elizabeth I1, 1910-1964, crowns to halfpennies,
missing 1923 halfpenny, 1930 penny, 1922/1 threepence,
1920M, 1933 and 1934 shillings, 1915, 1932 and 1934-35
florins, with extras, including 1937 crown. All in red plastic
Hendo album, poor - uncirculated. (336)

$700

42
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1964, halfpennies to florins
in five press-in albums, missing 1923 halfpenny, 1914, 1924,
1927, 1930 and 1931 pennies, 1922/1 threepence. Poor -
uncirculated. (360)

$1,000

43
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1964, threepences (195),
sixpences (195). All in Renniks plastic coin album, with
owner's list, poor - uncirculated. (390)

$200

Ex Ken Wilson Collection.

44

Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1964, crown, 1937, florins,

1927 Canberra (2), 1947, 1951, 1954, 1960 (2), 1962, set

1953-1963, shilling set, sixpences (20), threepences (93),

pennies (8 in 2x2 holders including 1914 extremely fine;

loose approx 250). Poor - uncirculated. (approx 400)
$200

45
George V - George VI, 1911-1944, halfpennies, pennies,
selected dates, includes halfpennies 1914, 1914H, 1924,
1930. Housed in two plastic containers, good - very fine.
(approx 430)

$120

46
George VI - Elizabeth 11, 1946-1994, threepences (30);
sixpences (57); shillings (27); florins (9); silver fifty cents,
1966 (16); cupro-nickel (50); one dollar, 1994; pennies
(approx 150); one and two cents (approx 100). Fair -
extremely fine. (approx 450)

$200



47
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1936-2009, year set of pre-decimal,
1936, mixed dates 1946/1950; 1960/1964; decimals one cent
to two dollars, some duplicates, nearly complete; world coins
(69); notes R.31 (nearly uncirculated) decimal notes ($45F.V.)
and Germany 100 marks, 1923; all in brown plastic album.
Fine - uncirculated. (approx 480)

$300

48
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1912-1964, threepences (35),
sixpences (45), pennies (approx 150); also Great Britain
copper penny, 1853 and world travel money, mostly
base metal, includes Israel and India (approx 250). Fair
- uncirculated. (approx 500)

$100

49
George V - Elizabeth Il, 1911-1964, date sets (8), missing
1925, 1930 and 1946, one in press-in album, on plastic
pages; also collection 1957-1963, florins to halfpennies. Very
good - extremely fine. (approx 600)

$300

50
Edward VII - Elizabeth I, 1910-1964, halfpennies to florins
in two albums plus pocket-book album of decimal and plus
album of world coins mostly minors, noted 1884 Morgan
dollar and medalets (8), and 1957 shilling struck off centre
out of collar with plain edge and three 1946 pennies. Poor
- uncirculated. (approx 740)

$300

51
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1964, includes crowns, 1937
(2), florins, 1910, 1913, 1914, 1918M, 1927 Canberra (5),
1928, 1931 (2), 1933, 1936 (2), 1942, 1943 (5), 1951J(2),
1954RV, 1954; decimal and pennies and halfpennies,
threepence, all in albums and holders; New Zealand, Great
Britain and world including Wurttemberg five mark, 1908F,
medalets and Victory Medal, 1919 and Normandy Landing,
1944 with miniature and cased set of brass hand held scales
with gram weights, also banknotes (R.78 (8), 76, 89 (31),
world (33)); auction catalogues and a Krause Mishler of
twentieth century world coins. Fair - uncirculated. (approx
1000)

$300

52

Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1963, threepence - florins,

mixed quantities of assorted dates, 1910-1945 (.165 kg),

1946-1963 (.310 kg). Poor - extremely fine. (.475kg)
$120

53
Edward VII - Elizabeth I, 1910-1963, threepence - florin,
mixed quantities of assorted dates, pre .430kg, includes
florin, 1927 Canberra (11); post .240kg. Poor - uncirculated.
(.67kg)

$220

54
Queen Victoria - Elizabeth 11, a mixture in an album,
contains, post 1945 florins (10); post 1945 shillings (9); post
1945 sixpences (11); post 1945 threepences (8); pennies (68);
also India, one rupee, 1886 (gF) and a small quantity of world
minors. Fair - extremely fine. (approx 2.5kg)

$100

55
George V - Elizabeth Il, 1911-1964, sixpences and
threepences, assorted dates, mostly post 1945. Fair - very
fine. (approx 4.6kg)

$170

56

George VI - Elizabeth |1, florin, post 1945 (.735kg), mixed

denominations, post 1945 (.145kg); mixed pennies with

some halfpennies (3.4kg); also mixed world coins in base

metal (.520kg). Good - extremely fine. (approx 4.8kg)
$300

57
George V - Elizabeth 11, assorted dates, pennies and
halfpennies (2kg); one and two cents (2.45kg); mixed
commemorative fifty cents (22); mixed world coins, including
some silver (500g); also a small accumulation of Australian
banknotes. Fair - uncirculated. (approx 600)

$110

58
George V - Elizabeth I1, pennies, mixed dates (aprox 3.35kg),
noted 19161 with planchet flaw above date, 19181, 1941K
dot G (2), 1947Y., 1950 with traces of mint red, other QEII
issues with full mint red; halfpennies (approx .25kg), noted
a few better QEII issues. Many coins damaged, overall poor
- uncirculated. (approx 3.6kg)

$50

59
George V - Elizabeth I, pennies (105); halfpennies (59); fifty
cents (8); Great Britain, mint set, 1994, Young Collectors set,
halfpenny - twopence, farthing set, 1936-1952; also a small
accumulation of British pennies and halfpennies (.800kg).
Fair - uncirculated. (approx 5kg)

$60

MIS-STRIKES AND VARIETIES

60
George V, pennies, minor varieties and die states, 1914;
19171; 1919 (thin flans, 2), plain London die (2); 1920
dot below, Indian die (4), London die (rare) (1); 1920 dot
above bottom scroll, Indian die (5); 1921 London die (4);
1922 Indian die (7), London die (1); 1924 Indian die (9),
acid cleaned (1); 1927 Indian die (7); 1931 Indian die (1).
Fair - very fine. (49)

$300

61
George V - Elizabeth II, varieties and faulty coins mostly
described in 2x2 holders, pennies from 1915, sixpences (4),
threepence, decimal (8), halfpennies (5). Fair - extremely
fine. (41)

$200

62

George V - Elizabeth I, 19171, 1924 London die, filled 4,

1925 flaw under O to simulate a Q die state, 1931 dropped

1 London die, 1946, 1956 with Perth obverse, 1964 (2, one

with softly struck 4). Fine - uncirculated, some scarce. (8)
$150



part

63*
George V - Elizabeth I, minor metal flaws, pennies from
1919-1964, one 1949 nearly uncirculated with small obverse
lamination flaw; 1924 Indian die, traces of red, obverse field
mottled from die rust (?), 1962 penny obverse rim cud at 6,
off centre strikes by five - ten percent 1944Y. (2), 1948 high
lip rim, some mint red, 1952 double entered date (illustrated);
halfpennies, 1915, 1922 (2 with flaw on second N) damaged
or treated coins, two dollar blanks (6) another; George
V, double obverse machine token, Australian Boot Trade
Employes (sic) Federation Badges (2) by Stokes (Smith 73).
Fair - extremely fine. (93)

$500

part
64*
George V, penny, 1933/2 overdate; Elizabeth |1, twenty cents,
2000, struck with greased or oiled obverse die; Great Britain,
Elizabeth 11 twenty pence (2008) undated obverse mule error
(S.4631A). Very fine - good extremely fine. (3)
$200

65*
George VI, penny, 1944Y., struck off centre by thirty percent.
Good very fine.

$100

part
66*
George VI, penny, 1944Y. struck ten percent off centre, raised
lip to rim; penny blank; halfpenny, 1948Y. struck twelve
percent off centre; also shilling, 1961 with bitten edge at 4
o'clock. Fine - very fine. (4)
$150

67
George VI, florin, 1944S lead copy, halfpennies, 1948Y.
slightly deeper rim, 1963Y. with part of 9 and most of 6
nearly missing; Elizabeth Il, twenty cents,1999 with small
thin line from tip of Queen’s tiara to rim; ten cents, 1973,
underweight copy (?); five cents, 1966, 1968, both split
planchet, obverses only; blanks, appear to be for one, five,
ten and twenty cents and one dollar, also other blanks (3).
Fine - extremely fine. (15)

$50

part

68*
George VI - Elizabeth Il, pennies struck off centre by
five percent, 1945Y., 1949, 1964 (2); threepence, 1961,
halfpennies, 1953, 1959 bitten or clipped flan, 1942I
laminated, planchet flan on obverse; 1961 (?) reverse not
struck (oil-filled die). Fine - extremely fine. (9)

$200



part

69*
George VI, florin 1947, ten percent off centre, large raised
rim, part unmilled, sixpence 1950, twenty percent off centre,
plain edge (out of collar); Elizabeth I, shilling, 1957, fifteen
percent off centre plain edge. Good very fine; very fine; fine.
©)

$400

70
George V - Elizabeth II, florin, 1951 Jubilee, restrike on
stars; sixpence, 1962 obverse rotated to 11 o'clock; pennies,
1927 broken first leg of second N in Penny, 1928 broken
8, 1943l but | under King's head is only ghosting, 1944Y.
with planchet flaw across and through top of date resulting
in large cud on top of first 4, 1947Y. with die crack from 7
to kangaroo's tail, 1951 small metal cud under left edge of
O of OMN and small flaw on kangaroo's nose, 1964 die
crack at back of kangaroo, another with doubling of 1 in
date, another with fade out of 1 in date and bottom of word
PENNY, another with slight damage to edge beading, three
of these 1964 coins are Gem Unc; halfpennies, George V
issue with later stamping to obliterate reverse legend and
date, 1943 dot on King's chin, 1953A. planchet flaw from
rim to kangaroo's back, 1962Y. Queen's nose only a ghost
image; twenty cents, 1967 with two small dots beside left
paw; five cents, with slight flaw on reverse left rim. Fine
- uncirculated. (18)

$90

part

71*

George VI - Elizabeth I, shilling, 1952 (plain edge, struck

out of collar and off centre by fifteen percent) and sixpence,

1954 (oil filled die). Extremely fine, the first illustrated. (2)
$120

part
72*
Elizabeth 1, pennies, 1961, struck ten percent off centre.
Extremely fine; nearly uncirculated. (2)
$100

73
Elizabeth 1, penny, weakly struck on both obverse and
reverse, most legend and date missing. Fine.

$120

74*
Elizabeth I, London Mint twenty cents, 1966 wavy 2 variety.
Some bag marking including cut on cheek, otherwise mint
bloom nearly uncirculated.

$1,000

75
Elizabeth 1, London Mint, twenty cents, 1966, wavy 2
variety. Fine.

$250

76
Elizabeth 11, one cent, 1966, Perth Mint, striking with
blunted second whisker; two cents, 1967 with SD missing.
Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$50

The first in a slab by ABCGS as ChUNCMS65, the second in Downies
packet.

77
Elizabeth 11, two cents 1980, soft strike resulting in obverse
and reverse design and lettering being partly weakened.
Toned, nearly extremely fine.

$100

78
Elizabeth II, five cents, 1981 (2) standard and wavy hair
types, 1983, 1991 (2) small SD and scarce large SD, 2001
(2) large and small portrait types; twenty cents, 1966 (2)
Canberra and London issues, 1981 (2) standard and scarce
3.5 claw variety. In 2x2 holders in small black Numis coin
album, uncirculated. (11)

$100



79*
Elizabeth 11, five cents, 1969, reverse not struck up
(2.8g). Vertical scratches on the reverse, otherwise nearly
uncirculated and rare.

$200

Probably caused by oil spill on reverse die preventing detail from being
struck up.

80*
Elizabeth 11, five cents, 1977, obverse brockage, softly struck
impression. Nearly uncirculated and rare.

$250

81
Elizabeth 11, fifty cents, 1977, split "laminated" planchet flaw,
approximately twenty five percent still joined together; two
cents, 1975 with small ‘cup’ (20mm). Very fine. (2)

$50

See Renniks Australan Pre-Decimal and Decimal Coin Errors, pp93 for a
similar fifty cent coin.

82
Elizabeth 1, twenty cents, 1978, split, separated planchet.
Very fine.

$100

part

83*
Elizabeth 11, two cents, 1979, partially cut or squeezed
planchet; lamination part peeled from a two cents; lead
cast two cents, 1971, mangled twenty cents 1978; waffle
cancelled Roosevelt dime (in NGC slab); Thomas White
replica penny token (c1980) and George VI crown, 1937.
Fair - uncirculated. (7)

$200

84*

Elizabeth I, five cents, 1983, struck on a one cent copper

planchet, planchet flaw top of Queen's hair. Uncirculated.
$1,250

Slabbed by PCGS as MS63RB.

85*
Elizabeth 11, two cents, 1988, struck on a one cent blank in
error. Nearly uncirculated and rare.

$400

86>
Elizabeth 11, twenty cents, 1998, struck with two obverse
dies at 180 degrees rotation. Nearly uncirculated and very
rare.

$2,000

87*
Elizabeth Il, one dollar, 2000 mule struck with ten cents
obverse die; also a 2000 normal struck one dollar for
comparison. Contact marks, otherwise good very fine;
uncirculated. (2)

$300

88
Elizabeth 11, five cents, 2000, struck ten percent off centre,
out of collar, plain edge; fifty cents, 1976, obverse only, split
flan; two dollars, 2000, rim die cud at 8 o'clock, 2014, also
world, minor errors (8). Fair - uncirculated. (12)

$100



89*
Elizabeth II, five cents, 2007, struck with two obverse
dies at a 180 degree axis. Surface marks, otherwise nearly
uncirculated and very rare.

$2,500

In a slab by PCGS as AU55.

90*
Elizabeth 11, two dollars, 2014, struck through planchet,
showing a second ‘4" between last ‘A" of Australia and '2".
Extremely fine.

$350

Slabbed by PCGS as MS62.

91

Elizabeth 11, mint sets, 1986 with ten cents dated 1985;

another 1986 set but with planchet flaw at bottom obverse

edge of fifty cents. In packs of issue, uncirculated. (2)
$150

92
Elizabeth Il, mint set, 1989 with ten cents facing wrong way
and upset to about 10 o'clock on obverse. Uncirculated and
possibly unique.

$200

93
Elizabeth 11, mint set, 1991 with five cents dated 1990. The
ten cents coin has a finger print mark on obverse, otherwise
uncirculated and possibly unique.

$200

94
Elizabeth Il, mint set, 1994 with two dollars dated 1993.
Uncirculated.

$100

95*
Elizabeth Il, proof five dollars, 1992, even matte surface over
both flag and map (McDonald page 188). Case damaged (as
usual because of material used), coin FDC and rare.

$300

96
Elizabeth 11, proof set, 1981, three claw variety (see
McDonald page 225). In blue card sleeve for export sales
only, FDC and rare.

$100

WFI“ ‘MH“
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97*

Elizabeth 11, proof set, 2006, 40 years of Decimal Currency,

original Royal Australia Mint packaged and sealed proof set

with 2005 mob of kangaroos reverse proof dollar included

in error (see McD.161 and 226). FDC and very rare.
$5,000

Less than fifty such proof mob of ‘roos dollars 2005 exist.

98*
Elizabeth 11, mule of ten cents obverse die on one dollar, 2000.
Usual limited surface marks in this grade, some underlying
mint bloom, good extremely fine or nearly uncirculated and
rare, especially in this condition.

$1,500

In a slab by PCGS as MS62.



99*
China, Chinese Soviet Republic, copper five cents, off centre,
undated, ¢1932 (6.68g) (KM.Y.507). Very fine, rare as a
mis-struck issue.

$100

100*
Egypt, Hussein Kamil, five milliemes, AH1335 (1916) central
hole not punched out (KM.315). Very fine.

$100

101
Fiji, Elizabeth 11, pennies, 1959 and 1965 (holes struck off
centre) and five cents, 1969 (thin flan). Extremely fine. (3)

$50
102*

Great Britain, George Ill, first issue, halfpenny, 1770-1773
(5.3774), full obverse brockage. Fine.
$100

103*
Great Britain, George 1V, farthing, 1826, full obverse
brockage. Green verdigris areas, otherwise very fine and
rare.

$150

part

104*
Great Britain, Queen Victoria, halfpenny, 1860 (struck ten
percent off centre); Ireland, ten pence, 1980 (struck on the
wrong sized blank). Fair; nearly uncirculated, the second
illustrated. (2)

$50

105*
Great Britain, Elizabeth I, twenty pence undated (2008),
obverse mule error; another, but correctly struck coin with
correct, dated obverse for comparison. Nearly uncirculated;
nearly extremely fine. (2)

$150

This mule error was confirmed by the Royal Mint in January 2009. Thus
it became the first British coin to be made without a date since the reign of
Charles 11 (1660-85).

106*
Kenya, ten cents, struck with two obverse dies, normal die
axis (KM.2). Spotted, extremely fine and very rare.

$100

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

107
New Zealand, George VI - Elizabeth I1, a selection of errors,
includes halfpenny, 1940 and threepence, 1947 (both struck
on thin flans), threepence, 1961 (metal flaw), threepence
1962 (thin flan), sixpence, 1959 (split planchet, reverse only),
sixpence, 1965 (no milling, struck out of collar), cent, 1975
and ten cents, 1981 (thin flans), twenty cents and fifty cents,
1967 (clipped planchets), twenty cents, 1983 (thin flan) and
fifty cents, 1967 (oil filled die). Fine - uncirculated. (12)
$120

MINT ROLLS

108

Elizabeth Il, Royal Australian Mint, one cents, 1966, 1967,

1969-1971, 1972 (2), 1973-1975, 1976 (5), 1977 (2), 1978

(2),1979 (2), 1980 (2), 1981-1983, 1987 (3), 1988 (7), 1989

(10). Dates written on most wrappers, uncirculated. (46)
$250



109
Elizabeth Il, Royal Australian Mint, two cents, 1970, 1972,
1974, 1976-1978, 1980-1983, 1984 (2), 1988 (2), Reserve
Bank, 1966, 1975, 1979, 1989, Brambles Security, 1989.
Dates written on wrappers, uncirculated. (19)

$150

110
Elizabeth Il, Royal Australian Mint, five cents, 1968,
1969, 1975, 1977-1979, 1980 (2), 1983, 1984, 1987 (5),
1988 (5), Reserve Bank, 1981. Dates written on wrappers,
uncirculated. (22)

$230

111

Elizabeth 1l, Royal Australian Mint, twenty cents, 1976-

1980, 1982; ten cents, 1975, 1979, 1980, 1981 (2), 1982

(2), 1983. Dates written on wrappers, uncirculated. (14)
$140

112
Elizabeth Il, Royal Australian Mint, fifty cents, 1971, 1974,
1978, 1979, 1982 Games (2), 1984 (4). Some with date
written on wrapper, uncirculated. (10)

$350

113
Elizabeth 1l, Royal Australian Mint, fifty cents, 1977; one
dollar, 1984 (5); two dollars, 1988 (3). All in RAM wrappers,
uncirculated. (9)

$300

114
Elizabeth 1l, Royal Australian Mint, fifty cents, 1982, in
RAM wrapper, twenty cents, 1975 (4), in CBA wrappers.
Uncirculated. (5)

$60

115
Elizabeth I, one dollar, 1984. In RBA wrapper, uncirculated.
©)

$120

116
Elizabeth I, Royal Australian Mint, one dollar, 1984 (2);
security company roll, two dollars, mixed dates. First two
uncirculated, second roll with circulated coins. (3)

$100

117
Elizabeth 11, Royal Australian Mint, one dollar, 1984 (folded
at one end and missing a few coins), 1985 (2), 1988 in
Bicentennial wrapper; two dollars, 1988; also proof one
dollar, 1984 (case with foxing); mint five dollars, 1988 (5 in
cellophane packets); specimen fifty cents, 1970 Cook, cased
(2). Uncirculated - FDC. (13)

$180

118
Elizabeth II, one dollar, 1984, in RAM wrapper; also
mint fifty cents, some in Westpac wrappers (4kg). Mostly
uncirculated. (approx 15 rolls)

$200

10

DECIMAL PROOFS

119*
Elizabeth 11, unofficial pattern 'swan" dollar, 1967 plain
edge, by Andor Meszaros for John Pinches. In case of issue,
FDC.

$1,000

120
Elizabeth 11, proof set, 1966 in second case. FDC.
$250

121
Elizabeth 11, proof set, 1966 in second case. Foxing on inside
and outside of case, coins FDC.

$150

122
Elizabeth Il, proof sets, 1966. In light blue or second case,
slight toning on one set, FDC. (2)

$300

123
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1966 (second case) (2), 1970 (2),
1971, 1972 (2), 1973 (2), 1974 (3), 1975 (2), 1976 (2),
1977 (2), 1978, 1979, 1980 (2), 1982 (2), 1984, 1987,
1988, Baby sets 1995 (2). Mostly missing foams, nearly
FDC - FDC. (29)

$1,200

124
Elizabeth Il, proof sets, 1969, 1970, 1971 (2), 1972-1979,
1989, 2000, 2002. The 1969 set twenty cent toned, 1972
one cent toned, all foam outers with graffiti, nearly FDC
- FDC. (15)

$350

125
Elizabeth I, proof sets, 1969-1979, 1979 double bar variety
(2), 1980, 1981, 1981 missing fourth claw variety, 1982-
1984. In cases of issue, all with certificates except 1969 and
1973, FDC. (19)

$700

126
Elizabeth Il, proof sets, 1969-1979, 1980 (2), 1981 (2), 1982
(2), 1983 (3), 1984. In cases of issue, all with certificates
except 1969, 1970 and one 1983 set, half foam with one
1983 set and damaged foam for one 1981 set, some coins
turned in 1970, 1971, 1977 and 1979 sets, spotting on some
coinsin 1971 set, both 1981 sets with fogging on some coins,
one 1983 case scuffed, otherwise FDC. (21)

$600



127
Elizabeth I, proof sets, 1970, 1977 (2), 1981 (3), 1982,
1983 (2), 1984 (2), 1985 (2). In cases of issue, all with
certificates except 1970, certificates in 1985 sets with some
foxing, one coin turned in 1970 and one 1977 set, otherwise
FDC. (13)

$180

128
Elizabeth I, proof sets, 1974, 1980, 1981, 1982 (4), 1985,
1986, 1988 (2), 1989, 1991, 1993, 1994, 1996. In cases of
issue, all with certificates except 1974, no foams with 1980
and 1981 sets, no boxes with 1988 and 1991 sets, otherwise
FDC. (16)

$300

129
Elizabeth I1, proof sets, 1975 (2) (missing foams); mint ten
dollars, 1982 (2), 1988; mint fifty cents first day cover, coin
and stamp packs, 1994 (2), 1995 (2); Sydney 2000 Olympic
medallions (3), for subscription to the Sydney 2000 Olympic
Coin Programme; USA, silver dollar, 1983, .900 fine silver
(26.73g). In packs of issue, uncirculated - FDC. (13)

$60

130
Elizabeth 1I, proof sets, 1977, 1985-1992, 1992, 1994,
1995; masterpieces in silver sets, 1993, 1994, 1995 and
1998; silver ten dollars, 1994 (2) (Olympic Heritage), 1997
(2) (Landmark); proof five dollars, 1994, proof silver dollar,
1992 (Games), 1994 (Coin Fair); proof one ounce silver
kangaroo, 1994 (Coin Fair), 1997 (Parliament House). In
cases of issue, FDC. (23)

$600

131
Elizabeth 11, proof sets, 1980-1988. All foam outers with
graffiti, outer boxes soiled and with tears, nearly FDC -
FDC. (9)

$100

132
Elizabeth 11, proof sets, 1980-1983, 1985; proof one dollar,
1984 (2); mint sets, 1977, 1981 (2), 1983, 1990; Canberra
medal struck by the RAM. Uncirculated - FDC. (13)

$150

133
Elizabeth |1, proof sets, 1981 (4), 1991 (2), 1995, 2003. In
cases of issue with certificates, the 1991 sets without outer
boxes, otherwise FDC. (8)

$150

134
Elizabeth 11, proof sets, 1981, 1984, 1988 (2), 1989 (2),
1991, 1995; baby proof sets, 1996, 2000. In packs of issue,
FDC. (10)

$160

135
Elizabeth II, proof set, 1982 (7); proof ten dollars, 1989,
Birds of Australia Series (piedfort) (2). In cases of issue,
FDC. (9)

$130

11

136
Elizabeth I, proof sets, 1984-1985, 1993-1994, 2002; proof
ten dollars, 1982 (2), 1995 (2); mint sets, 1982 (3), 1985 (2).
In cases and packs of issue, uncirculated - FDC. (14)

$120

137
Elizabeth Il, proof sets, 1984, 1987-90, 1992-95, 1996 (2),
1997, 1999, 2000, 2002, 2003, Baby proof set 1995; proof
silver ten dollars, 1985-1993 (missing 1990) (State); 1989,
1990 (2), 1991 (2), 1993, 1994 (Birds), piedforts, 1990,
1992, 1993; Endangered Species, 1995, 1996 (standard and
piedfort of each) with long cases for sets, cased Olympic
Heritage Series, ten dollars, 1994-6 one complete, two sets
of 1994-5, Landmark ten dollars set, cased 1997 (Harbour
City); proof five dollars, 1988, 1992, 1994 (3), 1996; proof
two dollars, in silver, 1968, proof one ounce silver dollars,
2000 (kangaroo), 2003 (Holey Dollar and Dump), 2004
(1964 penny); Subscription Series 1996, 1997, 1999, silver
one dollars, 1992, 1994-7, Perth Mint Holey Dollar and
Dump sets, 1988, 1989; proof half ounce silver square
kookaburra, 2002. In cases of issue, FDC. (64)

$1,400

138
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1985, 1986, 1987 (2), 1988-1993.
In cases of issue with certificates, two coins turned in 1989
set and one coin turned in 1991 set, FDC. (10)

$200

139
Elizabeth I1, proof sets, 1985, 1986, 1987 (2), 1988-1993.
In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (10)

$200

140
Elizabeth I, proof sets, 1985 (2), 1986, 1987, 1988 (3, one
a Coin Fair issue), 1989 (2), 1990 (2, one a Coin Fair issue),
1991, 1992, 2004 (2). In cases of issue with certificates,
FDC. (15)

$300

141
Elizabeth 11, proof sets, 1985, 1986, 1988 and 1989, proof
coin and note sets, 1988 (2); proof silver ten dollars, 1985-
89; proof silver two dollars, 1988 (2); proof dollars, 1984
(2); mint sets, 1982, 1983-6 (4 of each) 1987-89 (2 of each);
mint ten dollars, 1985 (2), 1987-89 (2 of each); mint five
dollars, 1988 (4); mint fifty cents, 1970 (cased), 2002 (PNC);
predecimal in Sherwood holders, commemorative florins
(4 coin set), Elizabeth Il (6 coin set); 1937 crown (cased),
mint rolls, one cent, 1982 (4); New Zealand, crown, 1974
(Games). Fine - FDC. (60)

$700

142
Elizabeth 1, proof sets, 1987 (2), proof silver ten dollars,
1982 (2), 1987 (2), 1988 (2), proof five dollars, 1988 (2),
proof silver two dollars, 1988 (2), proof dollars, 1984 (6);
Perth Mint proof holey dollar and dump sets, 1988 (2);
mint five dollars, 1988 (2), 1990 (2); fifty cents, 1966; New
Zealand, mint sets, 1979 (2), mint dollars, 1978 (2), 1979
(2), Fiji mint sets, 1978 (2), mint sets Canada, 1986 (2),
Spain, 1982 (2), USA, 1980 (2), also pre-decimal George V
pennies, 1912H, 1919. Fine - FDC. (40)

$200



143
Elizabeth I, proof sets, 1988 (4); mint sets, 1985 (2); Sydney
2000 Olympics, proof silver one ounce five dollars, 2000
Harbour of Life (Land). In cases and packs of issue, the
proofs with certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (7)

$120

144
Elizabeth I, proof sets, 1988, 1993; proof ten dollars, 1991,
1992, 1993 State series; 1991 (2), 1992 (2) Bird series; proof
two dollars, 1988 (3); proof one dollar, 1993 Landcare.
The 1988 set cracked plastic case, some without card boxes
and/or damaged, FDC. (15)

$160

145
Elizabeth 1, proof sets, 1988-2007. In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (20)

$800

146
Elizabeth I, proof sets, 1988-1999, 2001-2008. In cases of
issue, FDC. (20)

$380

147
Elizabeth I1, proof sets, 1989, 1990, 1992, 1995, 1998. In
cases of issue with certificates, the 1992 outer box needs
re-gluing at one side, otherwise FDC. (5)

$160

148
Elizabeth I1, proof sets, 1989, 1990, 1992, 1994-1998, 2001.
In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (9)

$350

149
Elizabeth Il, proof set, 1991 Singapore Coin Convention
issue. In case of issue with certificate, FDC.

$100

150
Elizabeth 11, proof sets, 1991 (5), 2000 (2), 2001 (2). In cases
of issue with certificates, the five cents turned in one 2000
set, otherwise FDC. (9)

$470

151

Elizabeth Il, proof sets, 1992, 2010. In cases of issue with

certificates, ten cents turned in first set, otherwise FDC. (2)
$80

152
Elizabeth I1, proof sets, 1998 (2), 1999 (2), 2000-2002, 2003
(2), 2004-2007. In cases of issue, FDC. (13)

$260

153
Elizabeth 1l, Gumnut Series baby proof sets, 1995-1997. In
cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (3)

$600

154
Elizabeth 1l, Koala Series baby proof set, 1998. In case of
issue with certificate, FDC.

$160

12

155
Elizabeth I, Koala Series baby proof sets, 2000-2005. In
cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (6)

$550

156

Elizabeth 11, Magic Pudding Series baby proof sets, 2006 (2),

2007, 2008. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (4)
$250

157
Elizabeth I1, Blinky Bill Series baby proof sets, 2009-2011.
In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (3)

$180

158
Elizabeth I1, proof sets, 2008-2014, the last three all marked
'Special Edition". In cases of issue with certificates, the 2014
certificate with some marks, otherwise FDC. (7)

$300

159
Elizabeth 11, proof two-coin sets, 2008-2013. In cases of
issue with certificates, FDC. (6)

$100

160
Elizabeth I1, fine silver proof set, 2003. In timber case of
issue with certificate, FDC.

$110

161
Elizabeth 11, fine silver proof year sets, 2003-2008. In cases
of issue, with certificates, FDC. (6)

$380

162
Elizabeth 11, masterpieces in silver sets, 1988 (2); proof silver
ten dollars, 1982 Games (3), 1985 Victoria State issue, 1988
Bicentennial (2). In cases of issue with certificates, 1985 and
1988 outer boxes with penned writing on them, otherwise
FDC. (8)

$150

163
Elizabeth 11, masterpieces in silver sets, 1989, 1991-3, 1994
(2), 1995-7. In cases of issue, FDC. (9)

$900

164
Elizabeth 11, masterpieces in silver set, 1991; State Rail
country link medallion for Sydney 2000 Olympics. In case
of issue, certificate 08023, FDC. (2)

$150

165
Elizabeth 11, masterpieces in silver sets, 1991, 1993-1994
(cases damaged), 1996 (case damaged). In cases of issue,
with certificates, FDC. (4)

$350

166
Elizabeth Il, masterpieces in silver sets, 1991 (2), 1998, 1999.
In cases of issue with certificates, one 1991 set without outer
box and with foxing on lid lining, also the outer box for the
other 1991 set and 1998 set both with foxing on inside, the
coins FDC. (4)

$220



167
Elizabeth Il, masterpieces in silver sets, 1993, 1994, 1998,
2001. In cases of issue with certificates, the first two cases
damaged as usual, otherwise FDC. (4)

$400

168
Elizabeth Il, masterpieces in silver sets, 1993-95, 1997; Bi-
Centennial silver six medallions set, 1988. FDC. (5)

$750

169
Elizabeth Il, masterpieces in silver set, 1997, Opening of
the Continent; Cook Islands, proof one dollar, 1997, in fine
silver to commemorate Princess Diana. In cases of issue,
masterpieces in silver case damaged, with certificates, FDC.
)

$130

170
Elizabeth Il, masterpieces in silver sets, 1998-1999, 2000
(2). In cases of issue, FDC. (4)

$220

171
Elizabeth Il, masterpieces in silver set, 1999; proof ten
dollars, 1989, 1993 (Birds of Australia, standard issue);
also Great Britain, proof sets 1984-1985. In cases of issue,
FDC. (3)

$100

172
Elizabeth Il, masterpieces in silver set, 2000; Baby proof set,
2004; mint sets, 1977, 1984; Great Britain proof sets, 1981
(2). Uncirculated - FDC. (6)

$90

173
Elizabeth Il, Centenary of Federation, proof coin collection.
In case of issue, FDC.

$50

174
Elizabeth 1l, Centenary of Federation coin collection, 2001.
In case of issue, FDC.

$50

175

Elizabeth Il, State proof sets, 2001 (9), to commemorate the

Centenary of Federation, ACT, Norfolk Island, QLD, VIC,

SA, NSW, WA, NT and TAS. In cases of issue, FDC. (9)
$50

176

Elizabeth 1I, Centenary of Federation, proof twenty coin

collection, 2001. In case of issue with certificate, FDC.
$200

177
Elizabeth Il, Royal Australian Mint and Perth Mint, Sir
Donald Bradman 1908-2001 three-coin proof set including
bi-metal gold coin (.27 oz fine gold). In case of issue with
certificate number 0045, FDC.

$400

178
Elizabeth 11, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1980. In case
of issue, FDC.

$350

13

179
Elizabeth II, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1980, 1982
Games, 1983-1985, 1987 First Fleet Departure. In cases
of issue with certificates, all cases with foxing, otherwise
FDC. (6)

$2,100

180
Elizabeth Il, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1980, 1982,
1984-6, 1988; mint issues, 1983, 1987, 1989-1994, all in
Supreme page. Uncirculated - FDC. (15)

$5,000

181
Elizabeth 11, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1983, 1984.
In cases of issue with certificates, both cases with foxing,
otherwise FDC. (2)

$700

182
Elizabeth Il, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1986, 1988 (2),
1990. In cases of issue, with certificates, FDC. (4)

$1,450

183
Elizabeth I1, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1988 (3), 1992.
Outer box torn on last, in cases of issue, FDC. (4)

$1,400

184
Elizabeth 11, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1988, 1991,
1993, 1994. In cases of issue, FDC. (4)

$1,500

185
Elizabeth 11, Pride of Australia Series, proof gold two
hundred dollars, 1989 Frilled Neck Lizard, 1991 Emu.
In cases of issue with certificates, both cases with foxing,
otherwise FDC. (2)

$700

186
Elizabeth 11, Pride of Australia Series, proof gold two
hundred dollars, 1990 Platypus. In case of issue with
certificate, FDC.

$350

187

Elizabeth I, Pride of Australia Series, proof gold two hundred

dollars, 1991 Emu. In case of issue with certificate, FDC.
$350

188
Elizabeth 11, Pride of Australia Series, proof gold two
hundred dollars, 1992 Echidna. In case of issue with
certificate, FDC.

$350

189
Elizabeth I, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1993, 100 Years
of Olympics Series, with two proof silver twenty dollars. In
case of issue, FDC.

$700



190*
Elizabeth Il, proof coloured gold one hundred dollars, eight
coin collection, Sydney 2000 Olympics. In timber case of
issue with certificates, FDC. (8)

$3,500

191
Elizabeth 1, Sydney Olympics 2000 proof gold one hundred
dollars, seven coins of an eight coin set. In jarrah timber
case of issue, with individual coin certificates and also
certificate for missing coin, all with matching number, FDC.
(7 coins)

$3,200

14

192
Elizabeth 1l, Floral Emblems Series, proof gold half ounce
one hundred and fifty dollars, 1995 NSW Waratah. In case
of issue with certificate, FDC.

$700

193
Elizabeth 1l, Floral Emblems Series, proof gold half ounce
one hundred and fifty dollars, 1996 Tasmania Blue Gum. In
case of issue with certificate, FDC.

$700

194
Elizabeth 1l, Floral Emblems Series, proof gold half ounce
one hundred and fifty dollars, 1997 WA Mangles' Kangaroo
Paw. In case of issue with certificate, FDC.

$700

195
Elizabeth I1, proof gold one hundred dollars, 1995, 1996
(floral emblems). In cases of issue, FDC. (2)

$800

196
Elizabeth II, Commonwealth Games Manchester, proof
tri-metal (7.8g fine gold) fifty dollars, 2002. In case of issue
with certificate, FDC.

$400

197
Elizabeth I, Commonwealth Games Manchester, proof
tri-metal (7.8g fine gold) fifty dollars, 2002. In case of issue
with certificate, no box, FDC.

$380

198*
Elizabeth 11, Kangaroo at Sunset Series, proof gold twenty
five dollars, 2007. In timber case of issue with certificate
number 0615, FDC.

$1,100

199
Elizabeth 1l, Kangaroo at Sunset Series, proof gold twenty
five dollars, 2008. In timber case of issue with certificate
number 0310, FDC.

$900

200
Elizabeth 1l, Kangaroo at Sunset Series, proof gold twenty
five dollars, 2009. In timber case of issue with certificate
number 0085, FDC.

$900

201
Elizabeth Il, Kangaroo at Sunset Series, proof gold twenty
five dollars, 2010. In timber case of issue with certificate
number 000844, FDC.

$900



202*
Elizabeth 1l, Kangaroo at Sunset Series, proof gold twenty
five dollars, 2011. In timber case of issue with certificate
number 000840, FDC.

$800

203
Elizabeth 1l, Kangaroo at Sunset Series, proof gold twenty
five dollars, 2012. In timber case of issue with certificate
number 000422, FDC.

$800

204
Elizabeth 1l, Kangaroo at Sunset Series, proof gold twenty
five dollars, 2013. In timber case of issue with certificate
number 0183, FDC.

$800

205
Elizabeth 1l, Kangaroo at Sunset Series, proof gold twenty
five dollars, 2013. In timber case of issue with certificate
number 0683, FDC.

$800

206
Elizabeth 1l, Kangaroo at Sunset Series, proof gold twenty
five dollars, 2014. In timber case of issue with certificate
number 000868, FDC.

$800

207
Elizabeth II, proof ten dollars, 2007, one tenth ounce gold
coin, in commemoration of the Ashes, 1882-2007. In
wooden case of issue, with certificate, FDC.

$140

208
Elizabeth 1l, proof gold one tenth ounce ten dollars, 2011
Ram's Head. In timber case of issue with certificate number
01806, FDC.

$170

209
Elizabeth 1, proof gold one tenth ounce ten dollars, 2012
Wheat Sheaf. In timber case of issue with certificate number
001260, FDC.

$170

210
Elizabeth 1, proof gold one tenth ounce ten dollars, 2012
Wheat Sheaf. In timber case of issue with certificate number
001640, FDC.

$170

211
Elizabeth 11, Convict Past Heritage Sites Collection, set of
six 1/25 oz gold five dollars and stamp sheet n0.0935, 2011.
Coin in album, stamps in sealed envelope, and booklet, all
in official leather case (32x24cm) with certificate number
0935, FDC.

$500

15

212

Elizabeth Il, proof ten dollars, 1982, 1985, 1986 (2), 1987-

1988; proof five dollars; 1988; proof silver two dollars,

1988; proof one dollar, 1984; Bicentennial commemorative

medallion, 1988, by RAM. In cases of issue, FDC. (10)
$80

213
Elizabeth 11, proof ten dollars, 1982, Commonwealth
Games; 1987, State Series; proof silver two dollars, 1988;
proof kangaroo dollar, 1996; proof one dollar 1984; mint
five dollars, 1996(5), Bradman; mint one dollar 1984;
Bicentenary commemorative medallion, by RAM; Cook
Islands, silver twenty five dollars (37g), 1988. In cases and
packs of issue, uncirculated - FDC. (13)

$70

214
Elizabeth I1, proof silver ten dollars, 1982, 1985; proof
silver one dollars, 1989 (2), 1992 (3), 1993 (2), 1994 (2),
1995 (2); mint ten dollars, 1985 (2). In cases and packs of
issue, FDC. (15)

$100

215
Elizabeth 11, proof silver ten dollars, 1982 Games (2), State
Series, 1985, 1986, 1987 (4), 1991 (3), 1992 (3), Bicentennial,
1988 (2); mint silver ten dollars, 1988 Bicentennial (2). In
cases and packs of issue, all proof cases and certificates
affected by foxing, coins uncirculated - FDC. (18)

$220

216
Elizabeth 11, proof silver ten dollars, 1982 Games (7);
State Series, 1985 (5), 1986 (4), 1987 (4), 1989 (4); 1988
Bicentenary (4). In cases of issue with certificates, FDC.
(28)

$330

217
Elizabeth 11, proof silver ten dollars, 1987 (2), 1988, 1989,
1992, 1993 (State series); 1989, 1990, 1992, (2), 1993, 1994
(Birds); piedforts, 1990, 1992, 1993; Olympic Heritage,
1994 (2) (in set case); proof five dollars, 1994, proof one
ounce silver dollars, 1997, 1998, 2000, proof one dollars,
1984 (4), mint silver ten dollars, 1987, 1988, 1989, 1992,
1993; mint one ounce kangaroo dollars, 1994, 1997; Perth
Mint proof silver holey dollar and dump set, 1988, plus RAM
bronze medallion (cased). Uncirculated - FDC. (34)

$500

218
Elizabeth Il, proof ten dollars, 1988 (2); proof five dollars
1988; proof one ounce fine silver dollar, 1990, The Holey
Dollar and dump, mint five dollars, 2004, Bicentenary
of Tasmania; mint set for Tasmania, commemorating the
Centenary of Federation, 2001. In cases and packs of issue,
uncirculated - FDC. (7)

$60

219
Elizabeth Il, proof ten dollars, 1988 (3), 1989; proof five
dollars, 1988 (2), 1994; proof silver two dollars, 1988 (2);
mint set, 1994; mint ten dollars, 1985 (2); mint one dollars,
mint mark series, 1995C (3), 1995S, 1996C (3), 1997
C, 1997 dual set, 1998S (2), 1998C, 1999B; kookaburra
honour mark pack, 1999 (Pennsylvania); Bicentennial
Commemorative medallion, 1988 (2); mint five dollars First
Day cover packs, 1997 (2); mint fifty cents First Day cover
pack, 1995. Uncirculated - FDC. (31)

$160



220
Elizabeth 1I, proof ten dollars, Birds of Australia Series
(piedfort), 1989-1991,; proof ten dollars, Endangered Species
Series, 1996 (standard & piedfort). In cases of issue, with
certificates, FDC. (5)

$100

221
Elizabeth I1, proof ten dollars, 1989-1994, Birds of Australia,
piedfort collection. In purpose made wooden case, FDC.
(6)

$160

222
Elizabeth 1, Bird Series, silver ten dollars, piedfort, 1990,
proof, 1989 (2), 1990 (2), 1991 (2), 1993 (2). In cases of
issue with certificates, the 1989 outer boxes with foxing,
otherwise FDC. (9)

$120

223
Elizabeth 11, Bird Series, silver ten dollars, piedfort, 1991,
proof, 1989 (2), 1990 (4, two Melbourne Coin Fair issues),
1991 (2, Melbourne Coin Fair issues). All in cases of issue
with certificates except two 1990 issues without certificates
and outer boxes, the piedfort without outer box, the 1989
certificates are consecutive numbers, all water affected, some
lightly others badly, coins FDC. (9)

$110

224
Elizabeth Il, proof ten dollars, Birds of Australia Series, 1989
(piedfort (2), standard), 1990 (standard (6), piedfort (2)),
1992 (piedfort (2)). In cases of issue, FDC. (13)

$200

225
Elizabeth 1, Bird Series, silver ten dollars, piedfort, 1990,
1992, proof, 1990, 1992; Endangered Species Series,
piedfort silver ten dollars, 1995, 1997. In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (6)

$120

226
Elizabeth Il, proof ten dollars, Birds of Australia Series, 1990
(2) (standard), 1993 (2) (piedfort); proof silver five dollars,
2000 (2). In cases of issue, FDC. (6)

$160

227
Elizabeth I1, State Series, proof silver ten dollars, 1991 (2);
Olympic Heritage Series, specimen silver ten dollars set of
two, 1994 (3 sets); Landmark Series, specimen silver ten
dollars, set of two coins, 1997 Harbour City. In cases of
issue with certificates, one 1991 case and certificate water
affected, the Heritage Series in six-coin set cases, uncirculated
- FDC. (10 coins)

$130

228
Elizabeth 11, proof ten dollars, 1994, Australia's Olympic
Heritage Series; proof silver five dollars, Sydney 2000 (2);
silver kangaroo dollar, 1993; mint five dollars, 1992 (2). In
cases and packs of issue, uncirculated - FDC. (6)

$80

16

229
Elizabeth 11, proof ten dollars, 1995-1998; Australia's
Endangered Species set (piedfort); mint ten dollars, 1982,
1985-1993. In cases and packs of issue, uncirculated - FDC.
(11)

$160

230
Elizabeth 11, Olympic Heritage Series, specimen silver ten
dollars set of two, 1994; Sydney 2000 Olympics, The
Cultural Series, proof silver five dollars, eight coin set. The
first in 6-coin set case with certificate, the second in case of
issue with set certificate, uncirculated - FDC. (2 & 8 coin
sets)

$180

231
Elizabeth I1, proof ten dollars, 1996 (2), Australia's Greatest
Olympics commemorative; Perth Mint proof silver Holey
Dollar and Dump set, 1988; proof one dollar, 1984 (4);
mint fifty cents collection, 1966-1991, in perspex cover;
New Zealand, silver dollar, 1984; New Zealand mint sets,
1971, 1978. In cases and packs of issue, uncirculated - FDC.
(10)

$80

232
Elizabeth I1, proof ten dollars, two coin sets, 1997-1998,
1999 (2). In cases of issue, FDC. (4)

$120

233
Elizabeth 11, proof ten dollars, two coin sets, 1997-1999;
proof ten dollars, 2002-2003; proof fine silver one dollars,
2004-2007; proof ten dollars, 1994-1996, Australia's
Olympic Heritage Collection; proof five dollars and five
Euro set, 2006, commemorating 400 years of Netherlands
and Australia, issued by the Perth Mint; proof ten dollars,
Millennium Series, 1994 (The Past). In cases of issue, FDC.
12)

$400

234
Elizabeth I1, proof ten dollars, millennium coin series, 1999-
2001, Past, Present and Future. In cases of issue and then
housed in main case, FDC. (3)

$80

235
Elizabeth Il, proof silver ten dollars, 2002 150th Anniversary
of Adelaide Pound. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC.
(4)

$200

236

Elizabeth 11, proof five dollars, 1988, 1992 (3); Perth Mint,

proof holey dollar and dump, 1990. In cases of issue with

certificates, 1988 case with foxing, all 1992 cases damaged

as usual, slipcover of last set with foxing, coins FDC. (5)
$60

237
Elizabeth I, proof five dollars, one ounce fine silver, 2007
(YYear of the Lifesaver); proof five dollars in aluminium
bronze, 1988, 1992, 1994, 1996, 1998, 2002; proof five
dollars three coin set, 2002; mint five dollars, 2003. In cases
and packs of issue, FDC. (9)

$70



238
Elizabeth Il, proof five dollars, 1988; proof silver five dollars,
2000 (Olympics); mint silver ten dollars, 1988; proof silver
fifty cents, 2004; Perth Mint one ounce silver Koala, 2007
(Berlin Fair); proof one ounce silver dollar, 2004 "Moving
Image’; mint set, 1984, mint fifty cents, 1991 (2), medallions
(5); Papua New Guinea proof set, 1975; New Zealand mint
set, 1983 and dollar, 1984 Chatham Islands Black Robin.
Uncirculated - FDC. (17)

$150

239
Elizabeth 11, proof five dollars, Anzac set of two, 1990, 1992,
1994, 1998 (2); proof silver five dollars, 2004 Tasmania
Bicentenary; mint five dollars, 1990 Anzac (3), 1994 (4, three
with yellow plastic), 1996, 1998 with phonecard (2), 2000
Olympic Sailing. In cases and packs of issue, the proofs with
certificates, 1992 proof case damaged as usual, otherwise
uncirculated - FDC. (17)

$150

240
Elizabeth 1l, proof five dollars, 1994 Enfranchisement of
Women (2), 2002 Year of Outback (2). In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (4)

$130

241
Elizabeth 11, proof five dollars, 1996, Don Bradman
commemorative; proof five dollars, 2000 (3), Phar Lap
commemorative; mint five dollars, 1996 (3), Bradman
commemorative; mint five dollars Bimetallic, 1998 (2) with
two dollar phone card (2), Flying Doctors commemorative;
mint five dollars, 2000 (5), Phar Lap commemorative;
mint one dollar, 2007 (5), Ashes commemorative; mint five
dollars, 1997, coin and First Day Cover packs (5); fifty cents,
1998 coin and First Day cover packs (2). In packs of issue,
uncirculated - FDC. (28)

$150

242
Elizabeth Il, proof five dollars, 2000, one ounce fine silver,
The Sydney 2000 Olympic Coin Collection. Sixteen coins
housed in jarrah case of issue, FDC.

$360

243
Elizabeth 1, Sydney 2000 Olympics, proof fine silver five
dollars, fourteen coins of a sixteen coin set. In jarrah
timber case of issue with individual coin certificates, plus
certificates for missing two coins, all matching numbers,
FDC. (14 coins)

$280

244
Elizabeth Il, proof five dollars, one ounce fine silver, 2001
(Centenary of Federation), 2002 (Year of the Outback), 2002
(Commonwealth Games commemorative), 2002 (Queen
Mother commemorative), 2003 (Year of the Volunteer), 2004
(Sydney to Athens theme), 2004 (150 years of Steam Railway
in Australia), 2006 (Melbourne Commonwealth Games),
2007 (International Polar Year), 2007 (Sydney Harbour
Bridge 75th Anniversary), 2008 (Centenary of the Scouts),
2008 (Centenary of Rugby League). In cases of issue, with
certificates, FDC. (13)

$260

17

245
Elizabeth 1, proof silver five dollars, 2002, Queen Mother;
2003, Rugby World Cup, selectively gold plated; proof one
ounce fine silver dollar, 2011, Dame Nellie Melba; Cook
Islands, proof twenty five dollars, 1988 (2), in fine silver
(379). In cases of issue, with certificates, FDC. (5)

$100

246
Elizabeth II, proof five dollars, 2002, in fine silver,
commemorating the Queen Mother; proof fifty cents,
2000, in fine silver, commemorating the Royal Visit; Cook
Islands, proof one dollar, 1997, one ounce fine silver,
commemorating Princess Diana; Great Britain, five pounds,
1997, commemorating Princess Diana; memorial crown,
2000, commemorating The Queen Mother. In cases and
packs of issue, uncirculated - FDC. (5)

$70

247
Elizabeth Il, proof five dollars, 2003 (2), selectively gold
plated coin commemorating the 2003 Rugby World Cup;
proof five dollars, 2004 commemorating 150 years of steam
railway in Australia; proof five dollars, 2004, Bicentenary of
Tasmania; proof five dollars, 2007, Ashes commemorative.
In cases of issue, with certificates, FDC. (5)

$110

248
Elizabeth II, proof silver five dollars, 2003 Rugby World
Cup; proof five dollars, 1988; proof one dollar, 1984; Perth
Mint, proof silver one ounce holey dollar and dump, 2001
Centenary of Federation; proof silver half ounce kookaburra,
2002; specimen silver half ounce, 2001 Year of the Snake.
In cases and packs of issue, with certificates where issued,
uncirculated - FDC. (6)

$100

249
Elizabeth Il, proof five dollars, selectively gold plated series,
2003, 2004; proof selectively gold plated kangaroo dollars,
2003-2008; proof fifty cents, 2006, selectively gold plated,
in fine silver, two coin set, The Royal Collection. In cases of
issue, with certificates, FDC. (9)

$160

250
Elizabeth I, proof triangular silver five dollars, 2014 Lest
We Forget; proof domed silver five dollars, 2015 ICC Cricket
World Cup; Fifty Years of the Royal Australian Mint, 2015
set of circulating fifty cents 1966 and proof fifty cents 2015.
In cases of issue with certificates and booklet with last set,
FDC. (3)

$250

251
Elizabeth I, proof silver two dollars, 1988; proof one dollar,
1984, proof silver one dollar, 1993 (2, one Brisbane Coin Fair
issue), 1994 (3, two Sydney Coin Fair issues), 1996, Eureka
2004, Sydney Harbour Bridge 2007, also 2004 dated 1995
Waltzing Matilda design ex 2004 masterpieces in silver set.
In cases of issue with certificates, the first case with some
foxing, the 1993 coin fair issue case damaged, the last in
RAM case but no certificate, FDC. (11)

$180



252
Elizabeth 1l, proof one dollar, 1984 (6); proof silver one
dollar, 1992, 1994, 1998; Subscription Series, proof silver
one dollar, 1996, 1997. In cases of issue with certificates,
the 1984 cases with spot of foxing on lid lining, otherwise
FDC. (11)

$160

253
Elizabeth I, proof one dollar, 1984 (3); proof silver two
dollars, 1988; proof five dollars, 1988 (3), 1996 Bradman;
proof silver ten dollars, 1982 Games, 1986 South Australia;
Perth Mint, specimen silver two ounce kookaburra, 1997
Crown privy mark. In cases of issue, all with certificates
except 1982 ten dollars, no box with one 1988 and the
1996 five dollar issues, some cases with foxing on lid lining,
uncirculated - FDC. (11)

$130

254
Elizabeth 11, proof one dollar, in sterling silver, 1992-1997;
proof one dollar, one ounce fine silver, 1997-1999; proof
one dollar in fine silver, 1998-1999, 2002-2008. In cases of
issue, with certificates, FDC. (18)

$220

255
Elizabeth 1I, proof one ounce kangaroo dollars, 1998 (2),
1999, 2001; proof fine silver dollar, 1998 (2), 1999 (2), 2000
(2). All in cases of issue, FDC. (10)

$140

256
Elizabeth I, proof one dollar, one ounce fine silver, The Holey
Dollar and Dump sets, 1988 (2), 1990 (2); proof kangaroo
dollars, 1997-1998; proof one dollar one ounce fine silver,
1998 (Parliament House commemorative); proof silver one
dollars, 1993, 1997. In cases of issue, FDC. (11)

$180

257
Elizabeth 11, proof one dollars, one ounce silver Subscription
Series, 1996-1997, 1998 (2), 1999, 2000 (2), 2002. In cases
of issue, FDC. (8)

$160

258
Elizabeth 11, Subscription Series, proof silver one ounce one
dollar, 1997 (2), 1999 (2), 2000 (2), 2002 (2). In cases of
issue with certificates, FDC. (9)

$230

259
Elizabeth Il, proof ten dollars, 1997 (6), in commemoration
of Old Parliament House, 1927-1997, 1998 (4), New
Parliament House 10 years On. In cases of issue, FDC.
(10)

$200

260
Elizabeth Il, proof one ounce silver dollars, 1998 (Parliament
House). In cases of issue, FDC. (44)

$880

18

261

Elizabeth I1, Subscription Series, proof silver dollar, 1998

New Parliament House; proof silver dollar, 2003 Korean

War 50th Anniversary; proof silver five dollars, 2007 Ashes

Centenary. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (3)
$100

262
Elizabeth 1I, Subscription Series, proof silver one ounce
one dollar, 1999 Majestic Images. In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (8)

$190

263
Elizabeth Il, proof one dollar, 2001, Centenary of the Holey
dollar and Dump in fine silver; Bass and Flinders collector
portfolio, featuring stamps, ten shilling note, one ounce
fine silver medalet and mint fifty cents, issued by Sherwood
Commemoratives. In cases and packs of issue, uncirculated
-FDC. (2)

$50

264
Elizabeth I1, proof one dollar, one ounce fine silver, 2004
(Royal Visit 50th anniversary commemorative), 2005
(1930 penny commemorative), 2008 (Coat of Arms
commemorative); Square Penny Concept Set, includes: proof
fifty cents, 2003, half ounce fine silver, one penny 1921
and 1963, issued by the Perth Mint. In cases of issue, with
certificates, FDC. (4)

$80

265
Elizabeth 1l, proof one dollar, 2005, Subscription Series in
fine silver (60g), with gold plated Sydney Mint sovereign
centre; mint kangaroo dollars, 2007 (2) and one ounce
silver medallion depicting a koala, 1998, issued by Downies.
In cases and packs of issue, with certificates, uncirculated
-FDC. (4)

$120

266
Elizabeth Il, proof kangaroo dollar, 2009, special edition
three coin set, commemorating Australian Artists. In case
of issue with certificate, FDC.

$100

267
Elizabeth 11, Kangaroo at Sunset Series, proof silver one
dollar, 2010-2013. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC.
(4)

$140

268
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, proof gold four coin nugget set,
1986. In blue case of issue, FDC.

$2,800

269
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, proof gold four coin nugget set,
1987. In timber case of issue with certificate No 02661,
FDC.

$2,800

270
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, proof gold nugget four coin set,
1987. In case of issue, with certificate, FDC.

$3,000



271

Elizabeth I, Perth mint, proof gold four coin nugget set,

1987. In case of issue with certificate, No 2346, FDC.
$2,600

272
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, proof gold four coin nugget set,
1988. In timber case of issue with certificate No 0285,
FDC.

$2,800

273
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof gold nugget five coin
set, 1989, includes a 9ct gold ingot no.2204, issued to
commemorate the 90th Anniversary of the Perth Mint. In
case of issue, FDC.

$3,000

274
Elizabeth 1, Perth mint, proof gold five coin kangaroo
nugget set with 9ct gold ingot No 1038, 1989. In case of
issue, FDC.

$3,000

275

Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, proof gold five coin kangaroo nugget

set, 1990. In timber case of issue, set No 0021, FDC.
$3,000

276
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, proof gold two coin nugget sets (3),
1986, one tenth and one quarter ounce. In cases of issue,
FDC. (6 coins)

$1,500

277
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof gold two coin nugget set,
1987, one tenth and one quarter ounce. In timber case of
issue with certificate No 0174, FDC.

$500

278
Elizabeth 1, Perth Mint, Family of Precious Metals, mini
proof set of three, gold one twentieth ounce nugget, platinum
one twentieth ounce koala, silver one ounce kookaburra,
1990. In Australian jarrah timber case of issue with certificate
number 00794, the certificate booklet with rusting to staple
and hinges on case repaired, otherwise FDC.

$160

279
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, The Australian Family of Precious
Metals coin set, 1990, containing proof five dollars in
platinum (1.571g), proof five dollars in gold (1.571g), proof
one ounce silver kookaburra dollar; also The Australian
Nugget Heritage set, 1998. In cases of issue, uncirculated
-FDC. (2)

$240

280
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof set, 1996, The Australian
Family of Precious Metals, containing, five dollars, platinum
koala (.050z), five dollars gold nugget (.050z), one dollar
fine silver one ounce kookaburra. In case of issue, with
certificate, FDC.

$150

19

281*
Elizabeth I, Perth mint, proof two ounce gold kangaroo
nugget, 1996. In case of issue with certificate, No 30,
FDC.

$3,000

282

Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, proof gold one ounce nugget, 1987.

In timber case of issue with certificate No 0234, FDC.
$1,400

283*
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint proof one ounce gold lunar Il series
coin, high relief with extra thick blank, 2015, Year of the
Goat. In case of issue, with certificate No 73, of total mintage
388, FDC and rare.

$1,800

284

Elizabeth [1, Perth Mint, proof twenty five dollars, 2000,

The Australian Nugget Expo 2000 Privy Mark issue, quarter

ounce gold coin. In case of issue, with certificate, FDC.
$360

285
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof five dollars, 1989, 1/20th
ounce gold nugget coin; proof ten dollars, State Series, 1982,
1985, 1987; mint ten dollars, 1987. In cases and packs of
issue, FDC. (5)

$120

286
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof one twentieth ounce gold
nugget, 1991. In NAA Melbourne Coin Fair wallet Issue No
1500/1500, the last coin issued, with certificate, FDC.

$80



287
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof gold one twentieth ounce
kookaburra twenty coin collection, issued 2009 with reverse
of kookaburra issues for 1990-2008 and new 2009 reverse.
In prestigious black lacquered case of issue with certificate
number 0213 of 1,219 issued, FDC. (20 coin set)

$1,500

See next lot for consecutive numbered certificate.

288
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof gold one twentieth ounce
kookaburra twenty coin collection, issued 2009 with reverse
of kookaburra issues for 1990-2008 and new 2009 reverse.
In prestigious black lacquered case of issue with certificate
number 0214 of 1,219 issued, FDC. (20 coin set)

$1,500

See previous lot for consecutive numbered certificate.

289
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, proof platinim koala set, 1989. In
case of issue, with certificate, FDC.

$2,750

290
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof platinum five coin koala set,
1990, one twentieth, tenth, quarter, half and one ounce. In
timber case of issue, FDC.

$3,000

1:.:1. L{™
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291*

Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, proof two ounce platinum koala,

1994. In case of issue with certificate, No 19, FDC.
$3,000

292
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, proof platinum half ounce koala,
1988. In timber case of issue, No 01532, FDC.

$700

293
Elizabeth 1, Perth mint, proof half ounce platinum koala,
1988. In case of issue, FDC.

$700

20

294
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, proof twenty dollars, 2000, The
Australian Bi-metal Millennium coin. In case of issue, with
certificate, FDC.

$450

295
Elizabeth 1I, Perth Mint, proof twenty dollars, 2001, bi-
metallic Millennium coin. In case of issue with certificate,
FDC.

$450

296
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, proof twenty dollars, 2001. The
Centenary of Federation Floral Emblems bi-metal coin. In
case of issue with certificate, FDC.

$450

297
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, proof silver Holey Dollar and Dump
sets, 1989. In cases of issue, FDC. (3)

$60

298
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof silver one kilo, ten ounces,
two ounces and one ounce kookaburras, 1992. In cases and
packs of issue with certificates, the ten ounces and two ounces
with matching number 1746, FDC. (4)

$900

299
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, proof four coin silver kookaburra
set, 1993; specimen set, 1996, in single case, and specimens,
1992, two and ten ounce and one Kilo (in individual plastic
cases) (total 4.18 kilos). Uncirculated - FDC. (11)

$2,500

300
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, Kookaburra Kilo Collection, proof
silver one, two and ten ounces and one Kilo, 1994. In case
of issue with certificate number 0682, FDC.

$900

301
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, Kookaburra Kilo Collection, proof
silver one, two and ten ounces and one kilo, 1994. In case
of issue with certificate number 0792, FDC.

$900

302

Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, proof thirty dollars, 1993, fine silver

kilo kookaburra. In case of issue, with certificate, FDC.
$600

303
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, proof one kilo silver kookaburra,
1993. Missing outer case, otherwise FDC.

$600

304
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, proof silver two ounce Kookaburra,
1992; specimen one ounce Kookaburra with gold Panda pm,
1995; silver one ounce pm series, 1994 (Games); specimen
issues, 1996, Belgium, France, Greece, Great Britain privy
marks; large coin series Kookaburra sets one kilo down,
1994, 1995 (cased). Uncirculated - FDC. (15)

$1,750



305
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, proof silver two ounce kookaburras,
1994 (3), two with George V privy mark and one with
Edward VII privy mark. In cases of issue with certificates,
FDC. (3)

$150

306
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, proof two dollars, two ounce fine
silver, kookaburras, 1995-1996, 1998; proof five dollars,
one ounce fine silver kookaburra, 1990; proof one dollar one
ounce fine silver kookaburras, 1993-1994, 1996 (2) 1997
(one 1996 and 1997 without cases). FDC. (8)

$200

307
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, proof two dollars, two ounce silver
kookaburras, 1997 (4), 1998 (6), privy mark series. In cases
of issue, FDC. (11)

$450

308

Elizabeth 1I, Perth Mint, proof two dollars, 1998, 1999,

2000 (2) coin and medallion sets, each containing one two

ounce fine silver kookaburra and one two ounce fine silver

medallion. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (4)
$400

309
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof two dollars, two ounce
kookaburras, 1998 (2); proof kookaburra dollar, 1998 (2);
proof one ounce kookaburras, 1993-1994; proof one dollar,
fine silver, 2000, 2001, Millennium Series; one ounce fine
silver medallions commemorating the Centenary of the Perth
Mint and the Bicentenary of the Bass and Flinders Voyage.
In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (10)

$250

310
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, proof two dollars, two ounce
fine silver kookaburras, 1999, Glamour Coins Privy Mark
Series. Four two ounce coins housed in case of issue with
certificates, FDC. (4)

$160

311

Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, proof silver one ounce kookaburras,

1990 (5), 1993 with Opera House privy mark (3). In packs

of issue with certificates, two 1990 issues missing pouch and

one 1990 certificate water affected, otherwise FDC. (8)
$180

312
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, proof dollars, one ounce silver
kookaburras, 1997 (8), 1998 (5), privy mark series. In cases
of issue, FDC. (13)

$260

313
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof one dollar, one ounce
fine silver kookaburra, 1999 (Koban privy mark), 1999
(Sovereign privy mark), 1999 (Square Penny privy mark),
2001 (Centenary of Federation commemorative); proof silver
one dollar, 2003 (2), commemorating the 21st birthday of
Prince William. In cases of issue, with certificates, FDC.
(6)

$130

21

314
Elizabeth 1, Perth Mint, proof one dollar one ounce fine
silver, kookaburra, 1999 (2); proof one dollar one ounce fine
silver, koala, 2011 (5), missing outer cases. FDC. (7)

$140

315
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, proof one dollar fine silver
kookaburra, 1999, European Currencies Privy Mark Series.
Collection of eleven one ounce coins, housed in case of
issue, FDC.

$250

316
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, proof ten dollars, one ounce silver
kookaburras, 1999-2000, Landmark Privy Mark collection.
In case of issue, FDC. (10)

$220

317
Elizabeth 1, Perth Mint, proof one dollar, 2000, silver one
ounce kookaburra, Millennium Privy Mark Series. Twelve
coins in the set, in case of issue, FDC.

$250

318
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, proof one dollar, 2000, Millennium
coin in fine silver; proof silver one dollar, 2005, 1930 penny
commemorative; proof silver dollar 2005, Australian Open
commemorative; proof silver dollar 2006, Australia's pre
decimal commeorative; proof kookaburra dollar, 1999 and
USA Delaware State quarter, 1999, Australia's Salute to the
US State quarter programme pack. In cases and packs of
issue, uncirculated - FDC. (5)

$130

319
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof silver and enamel one ounce
one dollar, 2010 Saint Mary MacKillop. In cases of issue
with certificates, includes two consecutive pairs, 2528/9 and
4321/2, FDC. (6)

$200



